
City of Palo Alto (ID # 5103)

City Council Staff Report

Report Type: Action Items Meeting Date: 9/22/2014

City of Palo Alto Page 1

Summary Title: Rejection of Golf Course Construction Bids

Title: Rejection of Construction Bids for the Palo Alto Municipal Golf Course 
Reconfiguration Project and Adoption of a Budget Amendment Ordinance in 
the Amount of $708,495 in Revenues and $168,036 in Expenses to Operate 
the Golf Course From September 1, 2014 to February 28, 2015, and Establish 
an FY 2016 Golf Course Operating Loss Reserve from the Net Revenue of Golf 
Course Operations in the Amount of $540,459 (Continued from September 8, 
2014)

From: City Manager

Lead Department: Public Works

Recommendation 
Staff recommends that Council:

1. Reject all construction bids received on April 15, 2014 for construction of 
the Palo Alto Municipal Golf Course Reconfiguration Project (Project), 
Capital Improvement Program Project PG-13003; and

2. Direct staff to re-advertise the Project for competitive bids, with timing 
contingent on securing the regulatory permits needed for the Project; and

3. Adopt the attached Budget Amendment Ordinance (BAO) (Attachment A) 
amending the Community Services Department operating budget in the 
amount of $708,495 in revenues and $168,036 in expenses to fund 
operation of the Golf Course from September 1, 2014 to February 28, 2015
and establish an FY 2016 Golf Course Operating Loss Reserve in the General 
Fund in the amount of $540,459.



City of Palo Alto Page 2

Executive Summary
On June 23, 2014, the City Council conditionally authorized staff to execute a 
contract with Duininck, Inc. to begin the Golf Course Reconfiguration Project 
(Project) if approval of the required regulatory permits for the Project was 
imminent.  During the summer, staff continued to work with the regulatory 
agencies in an effort to obtain the permits, but these efforts have not been 
successful to-date.  Staff has now determined that it is no longer feasible to begin 
construction of the Project in the current construction season, and that 
construction must be postponed until at least Spring 2015.

This report recommends that Council reject the April 2014 construction bids, 
direct that the Project be rebid, and approve a BAO to reflect that the Golf Course 
is now expected to remain open through at least February 2015.  Rebidding of the 
Project will be contingent upon first obtaining the required regulatory permits.  
The San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (Water Board) 
continues to tie certification of the Project to the outcome of the San Francisquito 
Creek Joint Powers Authority’s (JPA) permit application for its Bay-to-Highway 101 
Flood Protection Project.  On August 29, 2014, the Water Board Executive Officer 
issued a new notice of incomplete application letter to the JPA, creating even 
greater uncertainty regarding the timing of Water Board certification of the 
Project.  This report also updates the Golf Course financial projections to reflect 
the change in Project implementation schedule, as well as more conservative 
assumptions about the projected post-Project increase in annual rounds played 
that affect future revenues.

Background
On February 24, 2014, a notice inviting formal bids (IFB) for the Project was 
posted at City Hall and sent to four pre-qualified golf course builders for a bidding 
period of 50 days.  Bids were received from all four contractors on April 15, 2014, 
as listed on the attached Bid Summary (Attachment B).   The bid of $8,987,809 
was submitted by Duininck, Inc., who was determined to be the lowest 
responsible bidder for construction of the Project.  Because the bids received 
were higher than the initial Project budget, staff worked with Duininck, Inc. to 
identify cost-saving changes that could be made to the project design in order to 
reduce construction costs and negotiated a deductive change order that would 
have eliminated or modified several non-essential components of the project 
without affecting its functionality.



City of Palo Alto Page 3

On June 23, 2014, staff presented the Project construction bids to Council and 
secured conditional Council authority to award the contract and the deductive 
change order to Duininck, Inc.  The authority to award the contract was 
conditioned on staff’s ability to secure the regulatory permits required to 
construct the Project before Duininck’s bid expired on July 13, 2014.

Implementation of the Project will require the acquisition of regulatory permits 
from state and federal resource agencies.  Specifically, the Project requires a 
Section 404 Permit from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Corps) (which also 
involves consultation with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service with respect to 
potential impacts to federally-listed endangered species) and a Section 401 Water 
Quality Certification from the Water Board.  Permit applications for the Project 
were submitted on December 23, 2013.  As described to Council during the June 
23rd Council meeting, it has proved to be extremely challenging to secure the 
required permits for the Project, particularly the Water Quality Certification from 
the Water Board.  The issuance of the federal Corps permit typically follows the 
Water Board Certification.  

Since the initial submittal of permit applications, staff has received three 
sequential letters from the Water Board (dated January 16, February 28, and 
May 1, 2014) in response to our permit application, citing “deficiencies” with the 
application.  Staff has submitted a series of letters to the Water Board (dated 
January 31, April 7, and May 16, 2014), responding to each of the items cited in 
the three deficiency letters.  In spite of repeated efforts to provide supplementary 
information and justification to help resolve the Water Board staff’s outstanding 
issues and the City Manager’s personal entreaties to the Executive Officer of the 
Water Board, requesting his personal intervention to expedite the permitting 
process, the Water Board has still not deemed the City’s application to be 
complete, and the Water Board will not provide us with a clear road map and 
timeline to achieve the required project permit.

The primary contentious issue that has delayed issuance of the Water Quality 
Certification for the Project is the Water Board staff’s insistence on withholding 
the Certification until they have certified the San Francisquito Creek Joint Powers 
Authority’s (JPA) Bay-to-Highway 101 Flood Protection Project.  Water Board staff 
continue to request that more of the City-owned Golf Course land be made 



City of Palo Alto Page 4

available for creek widening because they believe that a widened creek would 
reduce the volume of creek overflow into the environmentally-sensitive Faber 
Tract marsh and thereby lessen impacts to endangered species that inhabit the 
marsh.

The JPA staff and their technical consultants have provided ample evidence that a 
widened channel would not provide environmental or flood protection benefits, 
but the Water Board staff continue to debate the issue.  The Water Board staff 
has been unwilling to issue the Certification for the Project to-date because of 
their opinion that approving the footprint of the Golf Course reconfiguration 
would preclude further expansion of the creek into the Golf Course.  At a formal 
meeting of the Water Board on August 13, 2014, Water Board members 
encouraged the Board’s Executive Officer to quickly resolve any issues in 
permitting the JPA’s flood protection project.  In spite of this Board guidance, on 
August 29, the Executive Officer issued a lengthy notice of incomplete application 
letter in response to the JPA’s resubmittal of its permit application in July.  As of 
the date of this report, JPA staff and their consultants have not yet determined 
the significance of the issues raised in the letter to the ultimate JPA project 
certification decision and timeline.  In any case, it is clear that the August 29 letter 
will further delay the issuance of water quality certification for the JPA flood 
protection project, which in turn will delay Water Board action on the City’s 
application for the Project.

Discussion
Rejection of April 2014 Construction Bids and Rebidding of the Project
Duininck, Inc. has been very cooperative and has continued to work closely with 
staff to explore options for implementing the Project in spite of the permit-
related delays. It agreed to extend its bid for an additional 30 days (to August 13, 
2014) in exchange for compensation for material cost increases that it has
incurred since its bid was submitted on April 15, 2014 (approximately $28,000) 
and a contract time extension commensurate with the delays to the Project start 
date.

After months of concerted efforts to find a way to award a contract with Duininck, 
Inc. and proceed with the implementation of the Project, staff has concluded that 
it is not practical to do so and is hereby recommending that Council reject the 
bids received on April 15, 2014 and start a new bidding process once regulatory 



City of Palo Alto Page 5

permits are in-hand.  

The primary reason for postponing the Project is the uncertainty surrounding our 
inability to secure the required regulatory permits.  Without the permits in-hand 
or a clear schedule for when the permits will be issued, staff is not able to give the 
contractor a reliable start date for the Project.  In addition, so much of the 2014 
construction season has been lost that it unlikely that the Project can be 
completed prior to August 1, 2015 as originally contemplated.  There is not 
sufficient time remaining in 2014 for the contractor to complete a significant 
percentage of the grading and earthwork prior to the onset of the winter storm 
season.

Delaying a large portion of the earthwork until Spring 2015 will in turn delay 
subsequent construction tasks, most notably the planting of the new turf grass.  If 
the grass is not planted prior to mid-Summer 2015, it will not take hold and 
mature enough to allow the Golf Course to reopen for play before the grass 
enters its dormant period, which starts in early Fall and extends through the 
following Spring.  Since the grass does not grow and thicken during its dormancy, 
delays in planting the grass beyond mid-Summer 2015 effectively delays the Golf 
Course opening date well into Summer 2016.  We can achieve the same Golf 
Course reopening date and shorten the duration of construction if we are able to 
start the work by March 2015, which enables the contractor to follow an 
optimized schedule that provides for grading and earthwork during the dry 
season and planting of the grass at the ideal time of year.  This timeline is the 
best-case scenario based on current conditions and is contingent on first securing 
the necessary regulatory permits.  Continued delays in permitting for both the JPA 
flood protection project and the Project would significantly jeopardize our ability 
to begin the work in March 2015.

Rebidding the Project may result in higher bid prices. Prices of irrigation 
equipment have increased over the past year and the improving economy has 
increased the number of golf course projects in construction, which has in turn 
driven up bid prices. Although it is difficult to predict the prices that contractors 
will bid when the Project is again advertised for competitive bids, staff estimates 
that bids may increase by up to 10% or approximately $957,000. Staff will 
endeavor to keep bid prices as low as possible by conducting a new round of 
bidder pre-qualification in hopes of attracting new qualified golf course builders 



City of Palo Alto Page 6

to the bidders pool and by rebidding the project in late Fall 2014, before golf 
course builders have identified and committed to other golf course construction 
work in 2015.  The proposed best-case Project rebidding schedule is outlined in 
the Timeline section of this report.

After receiving policy direction from Council, staff will complete a comprehensive 
review of all options for proceeding with the Project with a goal of reconstructing 
the Golf Course as soon as possible and return to Council in the near future with 
recommendations for next steps.

Budget Amendment Ordinance for Extended Golf Course Operation in FY 2015
The Golf Course was modified and shortened in mid-2013 to accommodate the 
stockpiling of imported soil for the Project and the JPA’s Flood Protection Project.
It was assumed during the development of the FY 2015 budget that the Golf 
Course would be closed during the entire fiscal year.  With the delay in securing 
the permits from the Water Board and the related delay in the start of Project 
construction, the City Council approved a BAO on June 23, 2014 that increased 
revenues and expenditures by $324,000 to keep the Golf Course open during the 
first two months of the fiscal year.

With the further postponement of the Project until at least March 2015, staff is 
recommending that the Golf Course remain open to the public in its interim state 
for an additional six months.  Although the Golf Course has been incurring 
operational losses since the course was shortened, the delay in the start of 
construction will result in decreased financial losses for FY 2015 because the 
financial losses under the open course scenario are less than those incurred when 
the course is closed. Staff is therefore recommending that Council adopt another 
BAO amending the Community Services Department operating budget in the 
amount of $708,495 in revenues and $168,036 in expenses to fund Golf Course
operations from September 1, 2014 to February 28, 2015.  The reason the 
expenses to operate the Golf Course for an additional six months are not higher 
than $168,036 is because the approved Golf Course budget has funds allocated 
for what was to be the grow-in and maintenance of the new turf during the 
March through June 2015 period. 

These funds for the grow-in and maintenance of the new turf are no longer 
needed this fiscal year and are being reallocated to help fund the operation of the 



City of Palo Alto Page 7

golf course for the additional six months.  In addition, staff is also recommending 
that a FY 2016 Golf Course Operating Loss Reserve be established in the General 
Fund in the amount of $540,459, utilizing the FY 2015 net revenue increase from 
Golf Course operations to offset anticipated FY 2016 operating losses due to 
anticipated closure of the Golf Course in FY 2016.  See Attachment C for Golf 
Course Budget Amendment Ordinance Financial Statement.

Updated Golf Course Pro Forma
The delay in Project implementation also impacts financial projections beyond the 
current fiscal year.  Based upon the currently projected Project implementation 
scenario, staff has prepared revised projections for the performance of the Golf 
Course in the five years following completion of construction of the Project (see 
September 2014 pro forma, Attachment D).  Staff’s updated projections of the 
performance of the Golf Course are more conservative than those provided in the
National Golf Foundation (NGF) 2012 financial analysis. Staff believes that 
adjusting the pro forma to be more conservative in the first five years after the 
Project is prudent because the more time that elapses since the 2012 NGF 
projections were prepared, the less reliable the projections are likely to be.  

Further, due to the delay of the Project and the anticipated higher construction 
cost, the City will likely need to incur higher debt, and the annual debt service is 
expected to increase by approximately $46,500.  While the Golf Course may in 
fact perform as well or even better than the NGF projections, staff has provided a 
more conservative projection as a cautionary measure in the revised Golf Course 
pro forma. The reconfigured Golf Course is still anticipated to fully recover 
operating costs by the second year after reopening, but by less optimistic margins 
than those projected by NGF.  

In order to clarify what the construction delay is estimated to cost, staff has 
included the more conservative growth of golf play after re-opening in both the 
current and prior pro forma.  This approach shows that the delayed Project 
implementation schedule, under which the construction of the Golf Course 
Reconfiguration Project begins in March 2015 and concludes by September 2016, 
is estimated to result in a $645,000 increase in net losses over the next three 
fiscal years (2015 - 2017).  More details of the budget impacts are provided in the 
Resource section of the staff report.



City of Palo Alto Page 8

Timeline
The following timeline represents the ideal milestone dates for the rebidding and 
implementation of the Golf Course Reconfiguration Project.  These dates are 
based on timely receipt of Project permits, however, and will not be feasible if the 
permitting issues for the Project are not resolved in the next two months.  At this 
time, it is not possible to identify a definitive alternative schedule for the 
rebidding process given that the ability to proceed with the Project is tied directly 
to the permitting process, which is beyond the City’s control.

September 29, 2014: Issue a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) seeking
additional golf course builders to qualify for pre-
qualified status.  (The four firms already pre-qualified 
will retain their favored status.)

October 28, 2014: Due date for contractor pre-qualification submittals

November 3, 2014: Advertise project for construction bids

December 16, 2014: Bid opening date

January 12, 2015: City Council award of construction contract

February 2, 2015: Issue Notice to Proceed to contractor

March 2, 2015: Close Golf Course, begin construction activity

September 1, 2016: Open Baylands Golf Links for public use

Resource Impact
The resource impact, resulting from the need to delay the Project start until 
March 2015, as described in the discussion, spans three fiscal years and is 
summarized below.  There are impacts to the operating budget of the Golf Course 
and the Project budget. 

With regard to the operating budget, estimated net losses are expected to 
decrease by $540,439 in FY 2015, increase by $792,000 in FY 2016 and increase by 



City of Palo Alto Page 9

$393,000 in FY 2017.  The total change from the previous projections is an 
increase in net losses of $645,000 over three fiscal years (between FY2015 and FY 
2017).  This calculation includes revisions to both the current and previous Golf 
Course pro forma to include a more conservative growth trend in golf rounds 
played after re-opening as well as a higher annual debt service.  The increase in 
the annual debt service is due to the anticipated higher construction costs of 
approximately 10% ($957,000) which will require a higher debt issuance amount. 
While the Golf Course may perform better than projected staff believes it is 
prudent to moderate the out year projections as a cautionary measure given the 
delays in the project.  For details of the current pro forma see Attachment D.  The 
current pro forma is also summarized in Table A below.

Below are three tables summarizing a) the current Golf Course pro forma, b) the 
prior Golf Course pro forma, revised to reflect a more conservative growth trend 
after re-opening the Golf Course, and c) the June 23, 2014 projections. 

In the past, staff has provided four alternative scenarios of how the Golf Course 
may perform following completion of the Project, with scenarios of reduced 
rounds of play and/or reduced fees due to market conditions, as presented in 
Table C below.  Table A represents the scenario that staff believes to be most 
likely at this time, which assumes some of the prior sensitivity analysis regarding 
slower growth in golf play after the  Golf Course reopens.  The performance of the 
Golf Course in FY 2017 – 21 will depend on many factors, including the quality of 
the completed golf course and the subsequent maintenance program, 
performance of the pro shop and on-site golf professional, performance of the 
restaurant, along with broader economic conditions and the quality and 
performance of other local golf courses. 

Table A)
Current Pro forma – Revised to include project delay, BAO to operate the Golf Course through FY 2015, 

increased project costs and subsequent increased debt and a more conservative growth after re-

opening the Golf Course. In thousands of dollars.

Scenarios FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021

Revenue 1,759 1,212 170 2,252 3,010 3,097 3,184 3,271

Expenses (2,362) (2,044) (1,667) (2,875) (2,993) (3,047) (2,876) (2,916)

Net Loss/ 

Income

(603) (831) (1,496) (623) 16 51 308 354

Rounds of Golf 47 31 0 49 67 69 71 73



City of Palo Alto Page 10

Table B)
Previous Pro Forma from June 23, 2014 Council meeting - Revised to include a more conservative 

growth after re-opening the Golf Course as assumed in the “Current” Pro Forma Table A above. In 

thousands of dollars.

Scenarios FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021

Revenues 1,765 504 2,239 2,894 3,257 3,357 3,393 3,425

Expenses (2,461) (1,875) (2,943) (3,124) (3,232) (3,257) (2,854) (2,885)

Net Loss/ 

Income

(696) (1,371) (704) (230) 25 100 539 540

Rounds of 

Golf

46 10 49 67 69 71 73 75

Table C) Pro Forma from June 23, 2014 meeting:

Scenarios 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Base- Projection (696) (1,344) (444) 174 324 333 772 777 

Sensitivity Analysis:

1. Lower Rounds (696) (1,344) (883) (366) (176) 23 460 468 

2. Lower Fees (696) (1,344) (561) 25 164 172 610 620 

3. Lower Fees/Rounds (696) (1,344) (910) (485) (307) (120) 315 317 

With regard to the project construction budget, while difficult to predict prior to 
rebidding, the City is at risk of the lowest competitive rebid being higher than the 
previous April 2014 lowest bid.  If for example the bid of the lowest responsible 
bidder increased by 10%, this would translate into a $957,000 increase in project 
costs to be funded by Golf Course debt service.  This potential increase in project 
costs and subsequent increase in the annual debt service amount are assumed in 
the current projections above (Table A).

In addition to the impacts above, there are also staff time impacts. There 
continues to be considerable time spent following up with the regulatory agencies 
to secure needed regulatory permits, and there will also be staff time needed to 
rebid the Project, evaluate bid submittals and draft a new contract for Council 
consideration. 



City of Palo Alto Page 11

Environmental Review
An Environmental Impact Report (EIR) was prepared to evaluate the proposed 
potential impacts of the Palo Alto Municipal Golf Course Reconfiguration Project 
and to identify the appropriate mitigation measures in accordance with the 
provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).  Council, acting on 
behalf of the City of Palo Alto in its role as lead agency for purposes of CEQA,
adopted a resolution on February 3, 2014, certifying the final EIR for the project.
Attachments:

• A - Budget Amendment Ordinance (DOC)

• B - Bid Summary (PDF)

• C - Golf Course Financial Statement (PDF)

• D - Updated Golf Course Pro Forma (PDF)



Attachment A

ORDINANCE NO. xxxx

ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PALO ALTO 
AMENDING THE GENERAL FUND BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 
2015 TO INCREASE GOLF COURSE REVENUE ESTIMATES BY 
$708,495, PROVIDE AN ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION OF 
$168,036 IN THE COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT
BUDGET FOR GOLF COURSE OPERATIONS, AND ESTABLISH AN 
FY 2016 GOLF COURSE OPERATING LOSS RESERVE FOR 
FUTURE GOLF COURSE OPERATIONS FROM THE NET REVENUE 
OF GOLF COURSE OPERATIONS IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$540,459.

The Council of the City of Palo Alto does ordain as follows:

SECTION 1. The Council of the City of Palo Alto finds and 
determines as follows:

A. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 12 of Article 
III of the Charter of the City of Palo Alto, the Council on 
June 16, 2014 did adopt a budget for Fiscal Year 2015; and

B. As part of the approval of the Fiscal Year 2014 
Adopted Capital Budget, the City Council approved the Golf 
Course Reconfiguration Project; and 

C. The Fiscal Year 2015 Adopted Operating Budget assumed 
the closure of the Golf Course effective July 1, 2014; and

D. In anticipation of the Golf Course Reconfiguration 
Project, the City applied for permits from the State Water 
Board; and 

E. Due to delays in receiving permit approval which has 
delayed construction as well as contractual obligations with 
the City’s concessionaires at the Golf Course, in June 2014 
the City Council authorized an additional appropriation of 
$324,800 offset by commensurate revenues to keep the Golf 
Course open for a two-month period to allow the State Water 
Board to issue regulatory permits; and

F. Due to continued delays in receiving permit approval, 
staff has rejected all bids for the Golf Course 
Reconfiguration Project and will reissue a Request for 
Proposals (RFP) in the fall of 2014, for a projected 
construction start date of March 1, 2015; and



G. Therefore, staff is requesting an additional 
appropriation to keep the Golf Course open through February 
2015; and

H.  In anticipation of future needs due to the closure of 
the Golf Course, establish an FY 2016 Golf Course Operating 
Loss Reserve in the General Fund from the net revenue from 
Golf Course Operations.

SECTION 2. The revenue estimate for Charges for Services in 
the Community Services Department for Golf Course operations is 
hereby increased by Seven Hundred Eight Thousand Four Hundred 
Ninety Five ($708,495).

SECTION 3. The Community Services Department expenditure
budget for Golf Course operations is hereby increased by One 
Hundred Sixty Eight Thousand Thirty Six ($168,036).

SECTION 4. A Golf Course Operating Loss Reserve is hereby 
established in the General Fund in the amount of Five Hundred Forty 
Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Nine ($540,459).

SECTION 5. As specified in Section 2.28.080(a) of the Palo 
Alto Municipal Code, a two-thirds vote of the City Council is 
required to adopt this ordinance.

SECTION 6. As provided in Section 2.04.330 of the Palo Alto 
Municipal Code, this ordinance shall become effective upon 
adoption.

SECTION 7. The actions taken in this ordinance do not 
constitute a project requiring environmental review under the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

INTRODUCED AND PASSED:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSTENTIONS:
ABSENT:
ATTEST: APPROVED:



City Clerk Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
City Manager

City Attorney Director of Community Services

Director of Administrative 
Services



Attachment B
BAYLANDS GOLF LINKS – PALO ALTO

BID SUMMARY

Dunnick Wadsworth

Landscapes 
Unlimited Frontier

Item Quantity Units Unit Cost Total Bid Item Quantity Unit Unit Price Bid Amount Bid Amount Bid Amount Bid Amount

1 Mobilization/Bond (NTE 1.5% of Total Bid) 1 LS $105,000 $105,000 1 1 LS $133,000 $133,000 $141,400 $67,500 $128,500
2 Staking/Layout 1 LS $35,000 $35,000 2 1 LS $120,000 $120,000 $88,500 $45,000 $24,485
3 Existing Tree Protection 120 ea $65 $7,800 3 1 LS $75,000 $75,000 $48,493 $29,000 $57,800
4 Construction Mitigation Measures Cost Estimate 1 LS $30,000 $30,000 4 1 LS $85,000 $85,000 $10,000 $38,000 $228,670

Schedule 1 Total $177,800 Subtotal $413,000 $288,393 $179,500 $439,455

5 Demo Cart Paths/Bury 1 LS $54,500 $54,500 5 1 LS $25,000 $25,000 $40,963 $42,500 $138,400
6 Demo Existing Features 1 LS $54,000 $54,000 6 1 LS $35,000 $35,000 $10,000 $15,500 $34,720
7 Tree Removal/Bury 650 Ea $100 $65,000 7 1 LS $115,000 $115,000 $156,730 $95,000 $59,808

Schedule 2 Total $173,500 Subtotal $175,000 $207,693 $153,000 $232,928

8 Strip Existing Sod, Bury or Till 135 AC $400 $54,000 8 1 LS $25,000 $25,000 $40,000 $55,000 $179,840
9 Baylands Areas/Pond Earthwork (cuts) 70000 CY $2 $112,000 9 1 LS $201,000 $201,000 $166,500 $116,768 $227,025
10 Fairway Topsoil Management (Harvest /place Sand Cap) 38000 CY $3 $106,400 10 1 LS $135,000 $135,000 $260,000 $174,420 $485,360
11 Place Import Fill from Stockpile 60000 CY $3 $162,000 11 1 LS $225,000 $225,000 $325,000 $356,000 $158,500
12 Oversee/Shape GC Placement of Import by Others 260000 CY $1 $260,000 12 1 LS $185,000 $185,000 $520,000 $390,000 $279,030

Add unit fopr import 13 10000 cy $3 $30,000 $32,500 $35,600 $17,300
Deductive unit for export 14 -10000 cy $1 -$10,000 -$32,500 -$13,000 -$17,300

13 SWPPP & Winter-Over Construction 1 LS $70,000 $70,000 15 1 LS $140,000 $140,000 $301,542 $290,000 $60,500
14 Rough Shaping 20 Holes $6,300 $126,000 16 1 LS $175,000 $175,000 $213,800 $285,000 $308,750
16 Bunker Shaping - New 44 Each $1,200 $52,800
15 Grade/Shape Buffer Mounding 1 LS $17,000 $17,000 17 1 LS $10,000 $10,000 $7,000 $15,000 $21,555

Schedule 3 Total $960,200 Subtotal $1,116,000 $1,833,842 $1,704,788 $1,720,560

17 New Subsurface Drainage Piping 4" Perf 18328 LF $5 $91,641 18 17500 lf $8 $140,000 $139,125 $151,375 $134,750
18 New Subsurface Drainage Piping 6" Non-Perf 27012 LF $6 $162,072 19 1 ls $265,000 $265,000 $350,881 $246,000 $281,940
19 New Catchments 235 EA $130 $30,550
20 Drain Observation Risers 50 EA $75 $3,750
21 Drain Outfalls 24 EA $350 $8,400
22 Connect New Drains to Existing Inlets 21 EA $550 $11,550
23 Bury/Raise/Connect to Existing Backbone Drain Inlets 21 Ea $2,000 $42,000 20 1 LS $35,000 $35,000 $27,517 $22,000 $19,930
24 Drainage Culvert Pipes 1 LS $12,000 $12,000 21 1 LS $75,000 $75,000 $10,540 $6,500 $8,500
25 Greens Construction USGA Method 147300 SF $6 $810,150 22 1 LS $745,000 $745,000 $745,743 $709,500 $741,625
26 Tee Construction 141000 SF $1 $197,400 23 1 LS $175,000 $175,000 $165,539 $213,000 $256,040
27 Bunker Construction New 43840 SF $4 $175,360 24 1 LS $225,000 $225,000 $424,031 $177,000 $238,600

Schedule 4 Totals $1,544,873 Subtotal $1,660,000 $1,863,376 $1,525,375 $1,681,385

28 Irrigation - In play areas 1 LS $1,527,300 $1,527,300 25 1 LS $1,987,000 $1,987,000 $1,860,296 $1,875,000 $1,940,225
29 Irrigation - Native areas 1 LS $184,000 $184,000 26 1 LS $115,000 $115,000 $80,040 $124,000 $116,600
30 Irrigation - Buffer Mounding 1 LS $35,000 $35,000 27 1 LS $35,000 $35,000 $14,690 $21,200
35 Irrigation – Embarcadero Road Area 1 LS $15,000 $15,000 28 1 LS $25,000 $25,000 $27,670 $129,000 $14,310
31 Irrigation - Athletic Field Supply Pipeline 1 LS $24,100 $24,100 29 1 LS $15,000 $15,000 $21,330 $19,000 $24,650
32 Irrigation - Youth Area 1 LS $40,500 $40,500 1 LS
33 Irrigation - Practice Area 1 LS $40,000 $40,000 1 LS
34 Irrigation - Tree Bubblers 1 LS $26,300 $26,300 1 LS
36 Irrigation Staking, Programming and Asbuilts 1 LS $42,000 $42,000 30           1 LS $45,000 $45,000 $42,270 $39,500 $44,000
37 Replacement of Irrigation Pump Station 1 LS $220,000 $220,000 31 1 LS $235,000 $235,000 $305,982 $287,500 $315,000

Schedule 5 Totals $2,154,200 Subtotal $2,457,000 $2,352,278 $2,474,000 $2,475,985

38 Cart Paths and Foot Paths 208000 SF $3 $624,000 32 214000 sf $3 $642,000 $691,220 $716,900 $642,000
39 Path Roll Curb 3000 LF $1 $3,300
40 Cart Path 4" Curbing 3000 LF $4 $12,000 33 5500 lf $7 $38,500 $44,000 $23,375 $41,195
41 Maintenance Routes (Gravel) 2000 LF $8 $16,400 34 14206 sf $2 $21,309 $17,473 $17,757 $15,200

Schedule 6 Totals $655,700 Subtotal $701,809 $752,693 $758,032 $698,395

42 Finish Shaping 1 LS $40,000 $40,000 35 1 LS $175,000 $175,000 $113,476 $125,000 $198,525
43 Fine Grade Prep & Soil Amend Paspalum Area 79 AC $2,800 $221,200 36 1 LS $330,000 $330,000 $193,445 $203,000 $83,794
44 Fine Grade/Soil Prep Native areas 55 AC $780 $42,900 37 1 LS $185,000 $185,000 $112,241 $40,000 $42,158
48 Native Area "A" Hydro Seeding (with Amendments) 42 AC $4,325 $181,650 38 1 LS $130,000 $130,000 $152,722 $205,500 $202,000
49 Baylands Area "B" Hydro Seeding (with Amendments) 13 AC $4,160 $54,080 39 1 LS $40,000 $40,000 $45,146 $62,000 $57,000
45 Paspalum Sod 25.0 AC $25,265 $631,620 40 1 LS $635,000 $635,000 $634,914 $775,500 $715,480
46 Sprigged Paspalum Areas 53.0 AC $5,200 $275,600 41 1 LS $260,000 $260,000 $306,777 $255,000 $312,640
47 Seed & Amend Greens 148000 SF $0 $32,560 42 1 LS $35,000 $35,000 $29,032 $32,000 $49,700
50 Bridge & Bulkheads 1 LS $57,000 $57,000 43 1 LS $110,000 $110,000 $49,243 $54,500 $113,164
51 New Trees 300 Ea $300 $90,000 44 1 LS $100,000 $100,000 $67,305 $70,000 $74,640
53 Landscape Along Embarcadero 1 LS $23,000 $23,000 45 1 LS $50,000 $50,000 $39,501 $22,000 $50,752
52 Fence at Youth Golf Area 1 LS $30,000 $30,000 46 1 LS $25,000 $25,000 $40,478 $44,500 $41,583
58 Grow-In 1 LS $75,000 $75,000 46A 1 LS $115,000 $115,000 $87,553 $150,000 $324,985

Schedule 7 Totals $1,754,610 Subtotal $2,190,000 $1,871,833 $2,039,000 $2,266,421

54 Driving Range Poles and Netting 1 LS $35,000 $35,000 47 1 LS $30,000 $30,000 $60,795 $89,500 $89,010
55 Concrete Range Tee 1 LS $30,000 $30,000 48 1 LS $10,000 $10,000 $10,885 $12,400 $13,133
56 New Synthetic Turf 1 LS $6,000 $6,000 49 1 LS $10,000 $10,000 $4,799 $4,500 $25,623
57 Grassing of Range Area 1 LS $6,000 $6,000 50           1 LS $5,000 $5,000 $21,421 $32,000 $5,400

Schedule 8 Totals $77,000 Subtotal $55,000 $97,900 $138,400 $133,166

59 Restroom (Inc locking doors) 1 LS $88,550 $88,550 51 1 LS $125,000 $125,000 $140,669 $298,000 $128,310
60 RR Sewer 1 LS $20,000 $20,000 52 1 LS $25,000 $25,000 $32,740 $70,000 $53,732
61 RR Electrical Supply 1 LS $14,000 $14,000 53 1 LS $30,000 $30,000 $36,484 $200,000 $52,517

Schedule 9 Totals $122,550 Subtotal $180,000 $209,893 $568,000 $234,559

62 Base Bid Total $7,620,433 Base Bid Total ---> $8,947,809 $9,477,901 $9,540,095 $9,882,854

PLAN G

DLS Page 1 of 1 9/2/2014 9:41 AM



Golf Course Budget Amendment Ordinace 

Financial Statement
ATTACHMENT C

FY 2012 

Actuals

FY 2013 

Actuals

FY 2014 

Projected 

(Unaudited)

FY 2015 

Adopted

FY 2015     

Revised       

June 23, 2014

FY 2015     

Revised        

September 8, 

2014

REVENUES

Tournament fees 1,878               1,670              4,037              ‐                   ‐                   ‐                     

Green Fees 1,779,053        1,630,018      1,051,732      ‐                   277,000           753,059             

Monthly play cards  161,672           151,387         51,679            ‐                   14,400              34,450               

Driving range 355,594           343,883         313,633         99,044            94,644              208,553             

Cart/club rentals 301,225           279,795         225,310         ‐                   49,600              141,033             

Proshop lease  29,966              27,248            25,051            18,000            19,000              22,000               

Restaurant lease 43,827              48,880            53,487            51,788            40,988              23,400               

Restaurant Utilities 21,600              21,600            16,260            10,368            8,368                18,000               

Other Fee 25,326              24,319            18,219            ‐                   ‐                   12,000               

Total Revenue 2,720,141        2,528,800      1,759,408      179,200         504,000           1,212,495         

EXPENDITURES

Operating Expenses

Salaries 88,340              85,469            59,958            97,676            102,676           102,676             

Benefits 41,246              49,479            62,676            47,497            47,497              47,497               

Miscellaneous

     Supplies and Materials 12,238              3,292              14,902            8,000               8,000                15,000               

General Expense 754                  1,014              1,038              1,438               1,438                1,438                 

Rents and Leases ‐                   ‐                  ‐                  1,000               1,000                1,000                 

Allocated Charges  314,651           524,116         401,431         467,713         523,019           361,817             
Subtotal 457,229           663,370         540,005         623,324         683,630           529,428             

Contract Services

Golf Maintenance 772,539           808,801         780,755         329,955         516,484           608,972             

Miscellaneous 18,318              18,566            8,462              24,030            24,030              24,030               

Range fees 135,310           130,676         119,180         84,188            80,357              108,606             

Cart Rentals 114,621           112,083         86,034            ‐                   21,824              56,413               

Club Rentals 6,061               5,950              4,666              ‐                   ‐                   ‐                     

Fixed management fees 343,544           344,537         338,292         30,500            82,972              240,384             

Credit card fees 41,474              32,508            30,000            ‐                   7,500                17,000               
Subtotal 1,431,867        1,453,121      1,367,389      468,673         733,167           1,055,405         

Total Operating Expenses 1,889,096        2,116,491      1,907,394      1,091,997      1,416,797        1,584,833         

Income From Operations 831,045           412,309         (147,986)        (912,797)        (912,797)          (372,338)           

Debt Expenses

Debt Service (refunded) 559,539           428,180         429,020         428,194         428,194           428,194             
Subtotal 559,539           428,180         429,020         428,194         428,194           428,194             

Cost Plan Charges 24,873              23,871              26,224              30,485              30,485              30,485                 

Net Income (Loss) 246,633           (39,742)          (603,230)        (1,371,476)    (1,371,476)      (831,017)           

Golf Rounds 64,000              51,794            46,527            ‐                   ‐                   31,000               



PALO ALTO GOLF COURSE
PRO FORMA

ATTACHMENT D 

Reject all bids, rebid project, award construction contract March 2015, reopen Golf Course September 2016

GOLF COURSE FINANCIAL SUMMARY FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021

 ACTUALS   PROJECTED 

REVISED  Golf 

Course open July ‐ 

Feb closed March‐

June

REVISED  Golf 

Course closed July ‐

June

REVISED  Golf 

Course closed July ‐

Aug, open Sept PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET

REVENUES

Tournament fees 1,670 4,037 0 0 2,400 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500

Green fees (Monthly play cards ) 1,781,405 1,103,410 787,509 0 1,573,650 2,162,760 2,227,320 2,291,880 2,356,440

Driving range 343,883 313,633 208,553 80,000 283,050 353,400 364,002 374,922 386,170

Cart/club rentals  279,795 225,310 141,033 0 249,225 332,300 342,269 352,537 363,113

Other fees 24,319 18,219 12,000 1,760 12,700 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000

Proshop lease  27,248 25,051 22,000 21,520 28,500 30,700 30,700 31,300 31,300

Restaurant lease 48,880 53,487 23,400 23,400 49,800 49,800 52,290 52,290 52,290

Restaurant Utilities 21,600 16,260 18,000 18,000 27,000 27,400 27,400 27,900 27,900

Interest Income ‐ Debt Service 25,700 25,900 25,900 25,900 25,900 25,900 25,900

Total Revenue 2,554,500 1,759,407 1,212,495 170,580 2,252,225 3,009,760 3,097,381 3,184,229 3,270,613

EXPENDITURES

Operating Expenses

Salaries & Benefits 134,948 122,634 150,173 169,500 165,700 173,200 181,000 189,100 197,600

Advertising & Publishing 11,307 7,916 7,500 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000

Supplies and Materials 3,292 6,986 7,500 45,100 45,800 46,500 47,200 47,900 48,600

General Expense 1,014 1,038 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

Facilities Repairs & Maintenance 7,259 1,438 22,300 22,600 22,900 23,200 23,500 23,900

Water Expense 381,966 319,204 260,000 296,000 184,500 188,000 197,000 206,000 215,500

Other Direct Charges 48,448 46,126 56,034 33,200 42,100 42,700 43,300 43,900 44,600

Indirect Charges 93,702 36,099 45,783 83,280 105,700 107,300 108,900 110,500 113,900

Subtotal 681,936 540,003 529,428 680,380 597,400 611,600 631,600 651,900 675,100

Contract Services

Golf Maintenance 808,801 780,755 608,972 419,415 821,135 796,262 820,150 820,150 820,150

Miscellaneous 18,566 8,462 24,030 0 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

Range fees 130,676 119,181 108,606 68,000 56,610 70,680 72,800 74,984 77,234

Cart rentals 112,083 86,034 56,413 0 49,845 66,460 68,454 70,507 72,623

Club rentals 5,951 4,666 0 5,700 5,800 5,900 6,000 6,100 6,200

Fixed Management Fees 339,045 338,292 240,384 30,500 255,084 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000

Green Fees to Golf Professional (5%)  0 0 0 0 78,683 108,138 111,366 114,594 117,822

Credit Card Fees 38,000 30,000 17,000 0 33,047 45,418 46,774 48,129 49,485

Subtotal 1,453,121 1,367,390 1,055,405 523,615 1,310,203 1,402,858 1,435,544 1,444,465 1,453,514

Total Operating Expenses 2,135,057 1,907,393 1,584,833 1,203,995 1,907,603 2,014,458 2,067,144 2,096,365 2,128,614

Net Income From Operations 419,443 (147,986) (372,338) (1,033,415) 344,622 995,302 1,030,237 1,087,864 1,141,999

Debt and Other Charges

1998 Debt Service  428,180 429,020 428,194 430,800 423,200 432,300 431,200 0 0

New 2014 Debt Service 0 0 511,342 511,342 511,342 511,342 511,342

Cost Plan Charges 23,871 26,224 30,485 32,009 33,610 35,290 37,055 38,907 40,853

Capital Reserve 0 0 0 0 229,188 235,644

Subtotal ‐ Debt and Other Charges 452,051 455,244 458,679 462,809 968,151 978,932 979,596 779,437 787,838

Net Income (Loss) (32,608) (603,230) (831,017) (1,496,224) (623,529) 16,370 50,641 308,427 354,161

Golf Rounds 58,000 46,527 31,000 0 48,750 67,000 69,000 71,000 73,000


	5103 : Rejection of Golf Course Construction Bids
	A - Budget Amendment Ordinance
	B - Bid Summary
	C - Golf Course Financial Statement
	D - Updated Golf Course Pro Forma


